502648771 01/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2695379

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES WILLIAM HERMANN	05/19/2010
VIVIAN MARIE ROE	05/19/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THERAPEASE CUISINE, INC.	
Street Address:	5005 LOOMIS ROAD, SUITE 200	
City:	GREENFIELD	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53220	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13939340

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)480-1505 Phone: 314-480-1500

Email: jenny.birmingham@huschblackwell.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: SAMUEL DIGIROLAMO
Address Line 1: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

Address Line 2: 190 CARONDELET PLAZA, SUITE 600

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMUEL DIGIROLAMO	
Signature:	/Samuel Digirolamo/	
Date:	01/23/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=024598-0923_pdf#page1.tif source=024598-0923_pdf#page2.tif source=024598-0923_pdf#page3.tif source=024598-0923_pdf#page4.tif

PATENT 502648771 REEL: 032033 FRAME: 0777

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, James William Hermann, of Franklin, Wisconsin, has made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DEVELOPING AND DELIVERING A THERAPEUTIC MEAL PLAN PROGRAM for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on June 4, 2008, and identified as United States, Application Serial No. 12/133,025; and

WHEREAS, TherapEase Cuisine, Inc., a corporation of the State of Wisconsin, and having an address of 5005 Loomis Road, Suite 200, Greenfield, Wisconsin 53220, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, James William Hermann, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto TherapEase Cuisine, Inc., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application and any modifications and/or improvements therefor (hereinafter "invention"), any patent applications in the United States and foreign countries, and any original applications, formal applications, continuations applications, request for continued examination applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention, and all rights to claim priority there from and/or thereto; and any copyright or designs associated with or in said invention, and all rights of action and damages for any past, present or future infringement relating thereto, including all rights of actions and damages from publication of the patent applications and/or issuance of any patent relating thereto;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I, James William Hermann, hereby agrees with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that he will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee; and

PATENT REEL: 024598 FRAME: 0924 REEL: 032033 FRAME: 0778

the United States which may be issued for	uest the Commissioner for Patents to issue any Letters Patent of r said invention to said TherapEase Cuisine, Inc., its legal the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to thereby. 5/19/6
James William Hermann	Date
COUNTY OF Milnowhy)) SS:)
On this 1941 day of Mg, 2010, known to be the person named in and who executed the same for the uses and purpos	before me personally appeared James William Hermann, to me executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he ses therein set forth.
SEAL	Notary Public My commission expires

PATENT REEL: 024395 PRAME: 0925 REEL: 032033 FRAME: 0779

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Vivian Marie Roe, of St. Francis, Wisconsin, has made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DEVELOPING AND DELIVERING A THERAPEUTIC MEAL PLAN PROGRAM for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on June 4, 2008, and identified as United States, Application Serial No. 12/133,025; and

WHEREAS, TherapEase Cuisine, Inc., a corporation of the State of Wisconsin, and having an address of 5005 Loomis Road, Suite 200, Greenfield, Wisconsin 53220, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged I, Vivian Marie Roe, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto TherapEase Cuisine, Inc., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application and any modifications and/or improvements therefor (hereinafter "invention"), any patent applications in the United States and foreign countries, and any original applications, formal applications, continuation applications, recissue applications, request for continued examination applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention, and all rights to claim priority there from and/or thereto; and any copyright or designs associated with or in said invention, and all rights of action and damages for any past, present or future infringement relating thereto, including all rights of actions and damages from publication of the patent applications and/or issuance of any patent relating thereto;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I, Vivian Marie Roe, hereby agrees with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that she will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee; and

REEL: 024595 FRAME: 0926 REEL: 032033 FRAME: 0780

States which may be issued for said invention to	issioner for Patents to issue any Letters Patent of the United said TherapEase Cuisine, Inc. , its legal representatives, entire right, title and interest in and to said patent(s) and 5/19/10
Vivian Marie Roe	Date
STATE OF WISCONSIN) SS:	
On this 1914 day of Mg, 2010, before to be the person named in and who executed the a executed the same for the uses and purposes there	me personally appeared Vivian Marie Roe, to me known above instrument, and acknowledged to me that she ein set forth.
SEAL	Notary Public My commission expires

RECORDED: 06/24/2010 RECORDED: 01/23/2014 PATENT REEL: 024695 PRAME: 0927 REEL: 032033 FRAME: 0781